## **CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION**

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov

California Energy Commssion

## **DOCKETED**

11-RPS-01

TN # 68606

NOV 16 2012



# Staff Workshop on 33 Percent Renewables Portfolio Standard Pre-Rulemaking Draft Regulations for Publicly Owned Electric Utilities

California Energy Commission staff will conduct a workshop to discuss the proposed 33 Percent Renewables Portfolio Standard Pre-Rulemaking Draft Regulations (Draft Regulations) and to solicit stakeholder comment.

July 30, 2012
9 a.m. – 12 p.m.
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
First Floor, Hearing Room A
Sacramento, California
(Wheelchair Accessible)

Remote Access Available by Computer or Phone via WebEx<sup>™</sup> (Instructions below)

# **Availability of Documents**

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available online on July 25th at: www.energy.ca.gov/portfolio/documents/index.html

## **Purpose**

At this workshop, Energy Commission staff will provide the estimated adoption schedule for and summarize changes to the 33 Percent Renewables Portfolio Standard Pre-Rulemaking Draft Regulations. Stakeholders will have an opportunity to provide comments on the Draft Regulations.

## **Background**

The Renewables Portfolio Standard (RPS) was established by Senate Bill 1078 (Sher, Chapter 516, Statutes of 2002), effective January 1, 2003, with revisions to the law following as a result of Senate Bill 1250 (Perata, Chapter 512, Statutes of 2006), Senate Bill 107 (Simitian, Chapter 464, Statutes of 2006), and Senate Bill X1 2 (Simitian, Chapter 1, Statutes of 2011, First Extraordinary Session). The law requires retail sellers of electricity and local publicly owned electric utilities (POUs) to increase the amount of renewable energy they procure until 33 percent of their retail sales are served with renewable energy by December 31, 2020. Under the law, the Energy Commission is required to certify eligible renewable energy resources that may be used by retail sellers of electricity and POUs to satisfy their RPS procurement requirements, develop an accounting system to verify retail sellers' and POUs' compliance with the RPS, and adopt regulations specifying procedures for enforcement of the RPS for the POUs.

## **Public Comment**

Oral comments. Staff will accept oral comments during the workshop. Comments may be limited to 3 minutes per speaker. Any comments may become part of the public record in this proceeding.

Written comments. Written comments should be submitted to the Dockets Unit by 5:00 p.m. on August 13, 2012. All written comments will become part of the public record of this proceeding. Additionally, written comments may be posted to the Energy Commission's website for the proceeding.

The Energy Commission encourages comments by e-mail. Please include your name and any organization name. Comments should be in a downloadable, searchable format such as Microsoft® Word (.doc) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf).

Please include the docket number 11-RPS-01 and indicate Renewables Portfolio Standard in the subject line. Send comments to <a href="mailto:docket@energy.ca.gov">docket@energy.ca.gov</a> and to <a href="mailto:RPS33@energy.ca.gov">RPS33@energy.ca.gov</a>.

If you prefer, you may send a paper copy of your comments to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Office, MS-4 Re: Docket No. 11-RPS-01 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

## **Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts**

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, please contact the Public Adviser's Office at <a href="mailto:PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov">PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-4489 (toll free at (800) 822-6228).

If you have a disability and require assistance to participate, please contact Lou Quiroz at <a href="mailto:lou.quiroz@energy.ca.gov">lou.quiroz@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-5146 at least five days in advance.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at <a href="mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov">mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-4989.

If you have questions on the subject matter of this meeting, please contact Angie Gould at <a href="mailto:angela.gould@energy.ca.gov">angela.gould@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-4881.

## **Remote Attendance**

You may participate in this meeting through WebEx, the Energy Commission's online meeting service. Presentations will appear on your computer screen, and you may listen to audio via your computer or telephone. Please be aware that the meeting may be recorded.

#### To join a meeting:

VIA COMPUTER: Go to <a href="https://energy.webex.com">https://energy.webex.com</a> and enter the unique meeting number: 925 617 226. When prompted, enter your name and the following meeting password: meeting@9.

The "Join Conference" menu will offer you a choice of audio connections:

- 1. To call into the meeting: Select "I will call in" and follow the on-screen directions.
- 2. International Attendees: Click on the "Global call-in number" link.
- 3. To have WebEx call you: Enter your phone number and click "Call Me."
- 4. To listen over the computer: If you have a broadband connection, and a headset or a computer microphone and speakers, you may use VoIP (Internet audio) by going to the Audio menu, clicking on "Use Computer Headset," then "Call Using Computer."

VIA TELEPHONE ONLY (no visual presentation): Call 1-866-469-3239 (toll-free in the U.S. and Canada). When prompted, enter the unique meeting number: 925 617 226. International callers may select their number from <a href="https://energy.webex.com/energy/globalcallin.php">https://energy.webex.com/energy/globalcallin.php</a>

VIA MOBILE ACCESS: Access to WebEx meetings is now available from your mobile device. To download an app, go to <a href="https://www.webex.com/overview/mobile-meetings.html">www.webex.com/overview/mobile-meetings.html</a>.

If you have difficulty joining the meeting, please call the WebEx Technical Support number at 1-866-229-3239.

Date: July 20, 2012

Mail Lists:

Renewable, 33by2020, Power Source Disclosure (AB 162)